# FRENCHCREEK TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS February 13, 2025 Regular Meeting - Minutes Frenchcreek Township Municipal Building

**Present** - Supervisors: Pete Davis, Jeremy Hoover, Steve Cole, Secretary/Treasurer: Misty Anderson, WWTP: Bill Whitman

Pledge of Allegiance was recited, followed by the meeting being called to order by Pete Davis at 6:15pm.

Citizen Comments - None

**Minutes** – Jeremy Hoover made a motion to accept the January 6, 2025 regular meeting minutes. Steve Cole seconded and the motion carried unanimously.

**Financials** – There were no financials for the January meeting.

**WWTP Operator Report** – Bill stated the check valve in the second settling tank to the second dosing tank was not working correctly and needed repaired. The bio solids were sent to Altoona. The primary filter is not working correctly and needs repaired. The cables needed fixed on the second filter. The circulation pump is not running correctly. Took the backup pump and switched the pellers on it. There were a couple call outs for grinders. Three new grinder pumps need to be ordered.

**Road Superintendent Report** – Pete stated the road crew has been busy plowing snow and road maintenance. Assisted with an accident on Palm Hill. Tires need ordered for the work truck. Stephenson Equipment will be coming to service the backhoe.

COG – The January COG meeting was canceled.

**Comments:** 

Unfinished Business - None

This institution is an equal opportunity provider and employer. If you wish to file a Civil Rights program complaint of discrimination, complete the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form, found online at http://www.ascr.usda.gov/complaint\_filing\_cust.html, or at any USDA office, or call (866) 632-9992 to request the form. You may also write a letter containing all of the information requested in the form. Send your completed complaint form or letter to us by mail at U. S. Department of Agriculture, Director, Office of Adjudication, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-9410, by fax (202) 690-7442 or email at program. intake@usda.gov.

# FRENCHCREEK TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS February 13, 2025 Regular Meeting - Minutes Frenchcreek Township Municipal Building

#### New Business -

- Adoption of Resolution No. 2-2025 Sewage Increase 2025. Steve Cole made a motion to accept Resolution No. 2-2025. Jeremy Hoover seconded and the motion carried unanimously.
- Adoption of Resolution No. 3-2025 Budget 2025. Jeremy Hoover made a motion to accept Resolution No. 3-2025. Steve Cole seconded and the motion carried unanimously.
- Approval of Pay Request #1 in the amount of \$178,631.61 Mike Coates Construction.
  Jeremy Hoover made a motion to accept Pay Request #1. Steve Cole seconded and the motion carried unanimously.
- Approval of PENNVEST Requestion #18 in the amount of \$1,008.02. Steve Cole made a motion to accept PENNVEST Requestion #18. Jeremy Hoover seconded and the motion carried unanimously.
- Approval of PENNVEST Requestion #2 in the amount of \$67,953.57. Jeremy Hoover made a motion to accept PENNVEST Requestion #2. Steve Cole seconded and the motion carried unanimously.

## Informational Purposes - None

## **Correspondence** – None

The Board went into an Executive Session at 6:35 pm to discuss rate increases.

A motion was made by Pete Davis to adjourn the meeting at 7:00 pm. Jeremy Hoover seconded and the motion carried unanimously.

The next regular meeting will be held Thursday, March 13, 2025 at 6:00 pm.

Frenchcreek Township

ATTEST:

This institution is an equal opportunity provider and employer. If you wish to file a Civil Rights program complaint of discrimination, complete the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form, found online at http://www.ascr.usda.gov/complaint\_filing\_cust.html, or at any USDA office, or call (866) 632-9992 to request the form. You may also write a letter containing all of the information requested in the form. Send your completed complaint form or letter to us by mail at U. S. Department of Agriculture, Director, Office of Adjudication, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-9410, by fax (202) 690-7442 or email at program.intake@usda.gov.